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w Richmond Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: May 14, 2024

From: Josh Reis Filez DP 18-829207
Program Manager, Development

Re: Application by Arcadis Architects (Canada) Inc. for a Development Permit at
9520 Beckwith Road

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Permit be issued at 9520 Beckwith Road to permit the construction of a
7-storey light industrial and office building on a site zoned “Light Industrial and Office (Z119) —
Bridgeport Village (City Centre)”.
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Josh Reis, MCIP, RPP, AICP
Program Manager, Development
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Staff Report
Origin
Arcadis Architects (Canada) Inc. (on behalf of Mailin Chen, Adam Wu and Zhiping Zhang,
directors of 1128457 BC Ltd.) has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to develop a

7-storey 3,757 m* (40,436 fi%) light industrial and office building at 9520 Beckwith Road on a
site zoned “Single-Detached (RS1/F)”. The site is currently vacant.

The site is being rezoned from the “Single-Detached (RS1/F)” zone to the “Light Industrial and
Office (Z119) — Bridgeport Village (City Centre)” zone for this project under Bylaw 9931
(RZ 18-821103), which was granted 3™ reading at the June 17, 2019 Public Hearing.

A previous report was considered and endorsed by the Development Permit Panel on
November 14, 2019. Since the project was endorsed at the November 14, 2019 Development
Permit Panel meeting, a number of revisions have been undertaken to the proposal and are
summarized as follows:

e Revisions to the Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) compensation approach at the
south edge of the subject site previously approved through General Compliance for 2899
and 2888 Jow Street (DP 18-825006) south of the subject site that was issued by Council
on November 28, 2022.

e Requirements for this project to secure legal agreements on neighbouring properties for
the purposes of providing parking, vehicle access, loading facilities, a canopy over the
main building entrance, and pedestrian/public access for use and the benefit of the
development on the subject property.

e Updates to the project’s building energy efficiency performance targets to be in
compliance with BC Energy Step Code for applicable portions of the project.

This report focusses on the changes to this project outlined in the above bullets and incorporates
these revisions into a modified Development Permit for the project on the subject site.

Except as noted in this report, information in the Development Permit Panel report presented at
the November 14, 2019 meeting remains applicable to this proposal and is attached for reference
purposes (Attachment A). The proposal’s overall site planning, urban design, architectural and
landscape features and vehicle access, site circulation and parking provisions remain consistent
with what was presented to the Development Permit Panel on November 14, 2019.

This project is proposed to be the fourth building in the multi-phased development involving the
following surrounding properties:
o 2777 Jow Street (to the west) — newly constructed office and industrial building.
o 2899 and 2888 Jow Street (to the south) — proposed hotel on each lot (currently under
construction).

The proposed building consists of light industrial uses on levels 1 and 2, off-street parking on

levels 3 and 4 and office uses on levels 5, 6 and 7, which complies with the “Light Industrial and
Office (Z119) — Bridgeport Village (City Centre)” zone for this project.
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A Servicing Agreement (SA 19-873503) is required as a condition of rezoning adoption and
includes, but is not limited to, the following improvements:

¢ Road and frontage works along the subject site’s Beckwith Road frontage (including all
applicable transitions and tie-ins).

o Infrastructure works related to service connections and tie-ins and identified upgrades to City
storm and water systems in accordance with the rezoning application (RZ 18-821103).

Development Information

Please refer to attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment B) for a comparison
of the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Background
Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

e To the north: across Beckwith Road, single-family homes zoned “Single-Detached (RS1/F)”
and designated Industrial Reserve — Limited Commercial in the City Centre Area Plan
(CCAP);

e To the east: an existing commercial development zoned “Auto-Oriented Commercial (CA)”;

e To the south: a site currently under redevelopment for a proposed hotel zoned “Light
Industrial, Office and Hotel (Z110) — Bridgeport Village (City Centre)”; and

e To the west: a recently constructed business centre building containing offices and light
industrial uses zoned “Light Industrial, Office and Hotel (Z110) — Bridgeport Village (City
Centre)”.

General Compliance at 2899 and 2888 Jow Street

On November 28, 2022, Council approved a General Compliance for changes to the design of
the proposed landscaping and Environmentally Sensitive Area compensation plan for
Development Permit (DP 18-825006) that is for two separate hotels located at 2899 and 2888
Jow Street. The reason for the General Compliance was to address the decline in health and
death of a stand of trees located on 2888 Jow Street and the subject site (9520 Beckwith Road)
that are contained in a designated ESA and previously had been identified for retention. A
comprehensive revised ESA compensation plan was developed by the project’s Qualified
Environmental Professional (QEP) and landscape architect that is coordinated with the approved
General Compliance and this Development Permit application for 9520 Beckwith Road.

That General Compliance report noted that the changes to the ESA compensation plan being
provided on 9520 Beckwith Road would be confirmed and appropriately secured through the
modified Development Permit being presented in this report and included:

o the provision of 14 replacement trees and accompanying shrubs on the subject site; and,

e The conversion of one tree on the subject site which had declined in health to a wildlife tree.

Additional information about the ESA compensation plan being provided for in the Development

Permit proposed for the subject site at 9520 Beckwith Road, including the necessary revisions to
the implementation measures as a result of the General Compliance approved changes (i.e., legal
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agreement updates; landscape security/performance provisions), is provided in latter sections of
this report.

Staff Comments

The revised proposal attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject
Development Permit application and is consistent with the building design previously considered
and endorsed by the Development Permit Panel on November 14, 2019. In addition, it complies
with the intent of the applicable sections of the Official Community Plan and is in compliance
“Light Industrial and Office (Z119) — Bridgeport Village (City Centre)” zone for this project.

Advisory Design Panel Comments

The revisions to this project outlined in this report did not result in any changes to the building
design or on-site landscape provisions outside of the ESA compensation area. Based on this,
subsequent review by the Advisory Design Panel (ADP) was not required.

Analysis

Overview of ESA Compensation on 9520 Beckwith Road

e The landscape plans for the compensation to be provided at grade are compliant with the
plans presented and approved through the processing of the General Compliance for the
properties to the south.

e The plan provides for compensation planting at the south edge of the site and will contain
14 replacement trees and accompanying shrubs and groundcovers. 1 of the 5 wildlife trees
(trees that have declined in health and died) will be retained on the subject site to provide
additional ecological habitat and function.

e All trees and shrubs consists of native species and verified by the consulting QEP to provide
ecological habitat and function in the compensation area. The area of the compensation to be
provided for on-site at the south edge of 9520 Beckwith Road at grade is 146 m? (1,572 ft?)

e Consistent with the rezoning, additional ESA compensation planting in the rooftop areas will
be provided on level 5 and level 7 of the development, which will consist of native shrubs,
plants and trees. No changes have been made to these compensation areas through the
previously referenced General Compliance process. The combined areas of compensation
plantings on level 5 and level 7 is 457 m? (4,919 ft?).

e A total of 603 m? (6,491 ft*) ESA compensation area achieves a net gain of 333 m?

(3,584 ft?) when compared to the original assessed ESA of 270 m? (2,906 ft*). The project
QEP has confirmed that the proposed ESA compensation plan for the subject site will result
in a net gain in habitat area and improvement in ecological function.

e The Landscape cost estimate for the ESA compensation and enhancement areas and
associated landscape security and performance provisions have been updated to reflect the
changes outlined in this report.

Overview of Remaining Landscaping on 9520 Beckwith Road
e Remaining areas of landscaping will be along the subject site’s north property line (Beckwith
Road) and portions of the west property line (Jow Street) that will provide a landscaped edge
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between the building and sidewalk/grass and treed boulevard along Beckwith and parking
and road access along Jow Street.

Implementation, Monitoring, Maintenance and Performance Provisions — ESA Compensation
and On-site Landscape Areas
e For ESA compensation areas:

o A legal agreement will be registered on the subject site to secure the ESA

compensation areas proposed in this Development Permit proposal. This legal
agreement will also cover the ESA compensation area on the neighbouring site
directly to the south along the north portion of 2888 Jow Street (to take into account
the ESA compensation area that is located both on 9520 Beckwith Road (south
portion) and 2888 Jow Street (north portion). This legal agreement will also include
ESA compensation post-implementation monitoring and maintenance provisions in
accordance with the report and recommendations of the QEP. This legal agreement
updates the prior rezoning consideration item to take into account revisions to the
ESA compensation approach that was brought forward and approved through the
referenced General Compliance review process. This legal agreement will be
registered on title as a Development Permit consideration item to be completed for
this project (Attachment C).

In accordance with the recommendations of the project QEP, once ESA compensation
works have been implemented, monitoring will occur over a five year period to
ensure vegetation establishment, survivorship and growth. Monitoring and
inspections by the consulting QEP will occur twice a year (spring and fall) with the
QEP to provide reports to the City after each inspection.

Consistent with the prior Development Permit endorsed on November 14, 2019, the
Development Permit consideration incorporates monitoring from the project’s QEP
on bird activity to ensure mitigation measures incorporated into the project’s building
and landscape design are mitigating the risk of bird strikes in the development.

Prior to Development Permit issuance, the applicant is required to submit a landscape
security for all proposed ESA compensation works identified in the plans based on
100% (plus a 10% contingency) of the cost estimate provided by the landscape
architect. Based on the provided cost estimate, an ESA landscape security of
$110,466 is a required Development Permit consideration for this project.

e For remaining on-site landscaping along the west and north portions of the site and other
landscape elements within the project:

o Prior to Development Permit issuance, the applicant is required to submit a landscape

security for all proposed on-site landscaping works identified in the plans based on
100% (plus a 10% contingency) of the cost estimate provided by the landscape
architect. Based on the provided cost estimate, an on-site landscape security of
$260,095 is a required Development Permit consideration for this project.

e The applicant has also coordinated and has an agreement with the neighbouring commercial
development to the east to update an existing continuous landscaped buffer edge located on
this neighbouring site (9711 Bridgeport Road) that would maintain a contiguous landscaped
edge between the these two properties.
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Vehicle Access, Parking, Loading and Pedestrian Access Provisions on Neighbouring Sites

e The development on the site at 9520 Beckwith Road is considered the final phase in the
overall project involving the three other development sites (2777 Jow Street — new office and
industrial building; 2899 and 2888 Jow Street — Hotel project currently being constructed).
These development sites were envisioned to largely function together as a whole consistent
with prior approvals.

o The proposed development involves the provision of vehicle access, parking, loading
facilities and pedestrian sidewalk that are located on neighbouring properties. To facilitate
this arrangement, legal agreements (including public right of passage statutory right of way
for the pedestrian sidewalk) are required to be provided by the neighbouring properties to the
east (2777 Jow Street and 2899 Jow Street) as a Development Permit consideration. The
applicant has provided a letter from their lawyer confirming that the adjacent property
owners have not objected to the registration of these agreements.

o Vehicle Access — Is provided from the north-south road (Jow Street) located on the
neighbouring site to the east (2777 Jow Street) that connects Beckwith Road and
Bridgeport Street. A legal agreement will be required as a Development Permit
consideration for this project that will facilitate vehicle access through the
neighbouring property at 2777 Jow Street. The location of the vehicle access is at the
south west portion of the subject site and will enable access to Jow Street.

o Parking — On neighbouring site at 2777 Jow Street between the road and west edge of
the subject site, there is an existing row of off-street parking. Through the prior
rezoning for 9520 Beckwith Road, 4 parking stalls on 2777 Jow Street will be secured
through a rezoning consideration legal agreement to be used solely for the
development on the subject site.

o Loading — The subject site provides for on-site loading facilities (two medium sized
loading spaces). In accordance with the previous rezoning, large loading space
facilities is being provided on 2899 Jow Street that will be able to be used by the
subject development at 9520 Beckwith Road. A legal agreement will be required as a
Development Permit consideration for this project that will facilitate shared loading
bay facilities located on 2899 Jow Street.

o Pedestrian Access and Sidewalk — On the neighbouring site to the west (2777 Jow
Street) between the road, parking and west property line of 9520 Beckwith Road,
there is an existing concrete sidewalk. To ensure access is available to the public
along the west frontage of the development at 9520 Beckwith Road that has access to
the industrial units and office lobby at-grade, a legal agreement will be required as a
Development Permit consideration for this project. This legal agreement will apply
to an area 2.9 m (9.5 ft.) in width and 75.2 m (246.7 ft.) in length and located on 2777
Jow Street and will provide for public access and City access for servicing and
emergency service purposes.

Canopy Encroachment into 2777 Jow Street

o The subject development proposes a canopy over the main entrance to the office component
of the project at the south west portion of the building. This canopy is permitted to encroach
up to the subject site’s west lot line, in accordance with Zoning Bylaw requirements. This
development is proposing to encroach this entrance canopy approximately 1.74 m (5.7 ft.)
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over the shared property line between of the subject site (9520 Beckwith Road) and 2777
Jow Street.

To facilitate encroachment of a canopy onto the neighbouring property at 2777 Jow Street, a
legal agreement will be required between these two properties that will also need to address
the canopy also encroaching over a portion of public access and sidewalk being secured over
this area and is a Development Permit consideration item for this project.

Building Energy Efficiency Revisions — Application of BC Energy Step Code Provisions

At the time that Development Permit Panel last considered the proposed development, the
project had proposed to meet the Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED)
Silver criteria as a sustainability measure proposed for the subject development. Since then
and with revisions to the City’s sustainability policies, the application of the BC Energy Step
Code (to the office use) and other building energy efficiency performance targets (to the
industrial use) will be applicable and complied with in this development.

Through the associated rezoning application, a legal agreement to secure this development’s
requirement to connect to a District Energy Utility (DEU) is required and ensures the
building is designed with the capability of being serviced by a DEU system.

For the office component of the project, the applicant’s consultant has undertaken
preliminary modelling to confirm that the proposed building design in this Development
Permit application will be able to meet the applicable BC Energy Step Code 3 performance
targets for the project. For the industrial component of the building, the applicant’s
consultant has confirmed the building has been modelled and will be compliant with the
National Energy Code of Canada for Buildings (NECB) energy efficiency pathway for this
component of the project.

Lighting

At-grade, light bollards are integrated along the north and west sides of the building that have
been design and oriented to minimize light over spill and glare into surrounding areas.

Conclusions

This Development Permit presents revisions to the project on ESA compensation changes and
updated building energy efficiency targets for this project. As the proposed development would
meet applicable policies and Development Permit Guidelines, staff recommend that the
Development Permit be endorsed, and issuance by Council be recommended.

Y

Kevin Eng
Planner 3

KE:cas

Att. A Previous Staff Report Considered at November 14, 2019 Development Permit Panel
Att. B Development Application Data Sheet
Att. C Development Permit Considerations
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ATTACHMENT A

& City of
2 Richmond Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: October 24, 2019

From: Wayne Craig File: DP 18-829207
Director, Development

Re: Application by IBl Group Architects (Canada) Inc. for a Development Permit at
9520 Beckwith Road

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of a seven-storey
light industrial and office building at 9520 Beckwith Road on a site zoned “Light Industrial and
Office (Z119) — Bridgeport Village (City Centre)”.

/

Wayn ig

Director, Development
(604-2 /- 4625)
WC:mm

Att. 5
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Staff Report
Origin
IBI Group Architects (Canada) Inc. has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to

develop a seven-storey, 3,757 m” (40,436 ft*) light industrial and office building at
9520 Beckwith Road on a site zoned “Single Detached (RS1/F)”. The site is currently vacant.

The site is being rezoned from the “Single Detached (RS1/F)” zone to the “Light Industrial and
Office (Z119) — Bridgeport Village (City Centre)” zone for this project under Bylaw 9931
(RZ 18-821103).

The subject application forms a fourth phase to be added to the three-phase development to the
south and west on which City Council approved a rezoning to "Light Industrial, Office Hotel
(Z110) — Bridgeport Village (City Centre)" (RZ 10-539048) on September 11, 2017 (Attachment
2). The three phases within this adjacent development include an 11-storey office/light industrial
building in Phase 1 to the west at 9466 Beckwith Road (DP 11— 594571) currently under
construction, and two hotels to the south at 9455 and 9533 Bridgeport Road on which a further
Development Permit (DP 18-825006) to make several changes to the design of the hotels was
issued on April §, 2019.

As part of this three-phase development, a new north-south street will be constructed which
straddles the above-noted hotel and office building sites, and connects Bridgeport Road to
Beckwith Road. Public access over this road is secured by a Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW).
The street was officially named “Jow Street” by Council at their April 8, 2019 meeting. Jow
Street is located immediately adjacent to, and provides access to, the subject development site at
9520 Beckwith Road (to be re-addressed to 2777 Jow Street upon Building Permit application
being submitted).

The Servicing Agreement (SA 12-611073) for the above-noted three-phase development to the
west and south includes improvements to Beckwith Road to which the subject development’s
road works will be designed to match as discussed below. This Servicing Agreement also
includes the design of the planned adjacent Jow Street.

As a Rezoning Consideration for the subject site, the applicant has made a Servicing Agreement
application (SA 19-873503) for the design and construction of the following works:

e Frontage works along Beckwith Road that includes the widening of the southern half of
Beckwith Road to accommodate a 2.0 m wide concrete sidewalk, a 1.5 m wide landscaped

boulevard, a 1.8 m wide bike lane, a 3.25 m wide curb lane and a 3.1 m wide centre lane.

e Upgrade of the existing 900 mm storm sewer along the development’s Beckwith Road
frontage to 1050 mm.

e Removal of the existing 600 mm storm culvert along the development’s Beckwith Road
frontage.
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Development Information

Please refer to the attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a
comparison of the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Background
Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

e To the north: Across Beckwith Road, existing single-family homes on lots zoned "Single
Detached (RS1/F)" and designated “General Urban (T4) Area B — Industrial Reserve:
Limited Commercial” within the City Centre Area Plan (CCAP).

o To the east: There are four large retail/commercial buildings on a site zoned “Auto-Oriented
Commercial (CA)” and designated “General Urban (T4) Area B — Industrial Reserve:
Limited Commercial” within the CCAP.

o To the south: A large lot at 9533 Bridgeport Road (2899 Jow Street) zoned “Light Industrial
and Office (Z110) — Bridgeport Village (City Centre)” and is subject to a Development
Permit (DP 18-825006) which authorizes the construction of a 10-storey hotel.

o To the west: A large lot at 9466 Beckwith Road (2788 Beckwith Road) zoned “Light
Industrial and Office (Z110) — Bridgeport Village (City Centre)” and subject to the above-
noted approved Development Permit (DP 11-594571) which authorizes the construction of
an 11-storey light industrial/office building on this lot.

Rezoning and Public Hearing Results

During the rezoning process, staff identified the following design issues to be resolved at the
Development Permit stage:

s Completing a Stage 2 Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) report as required under the
Rezoning Considerations.

» The Stage 2 ESA Report has been prepared which includes a detailed invasive species
removal plan, a construction monitoring plan, a bird strike monitoring and a plan for
removing invasive species. The landscape plans were also revised based on the
recommendations in the Stage 2 ESA Report as discussed in the ESA sub-section of this
report.

e Preparing irrigation plans for the ground level and on the building terraces.

» Detailed irrigation plans have been prepared and included within the Development Permit
landscape plans.

o Including more detail on the building materials and colours within the architectural plans.

*  More detail on the building materials and colours has been included within the
architectural plans. This includes the specifications for metal panel cladding, details on
the vertical metal fins and other architectural elements on the building facades as well as
the colours for each material.

The Public Hearing for the rezoning of this site was held on June 17, 2019. At the Public
Hearing, there were no written submissions or verbal submissions.
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Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject
Development Permit application. In addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable
sections of the Official Community Plan and is in compliance with Zoning Bylaw 8500.

Advisory Design Panel Comments

The Advisory Design Panel was in favour of the proposed project. A copy of the relevant
excerpt from the Advisory Design Panel Minutes from July 17, 2019 is attached for reference
(Attachment 3). The design response from the applicant has been included immediately
following the specific Design Panel comments and is identified in ‘bold italics’.

Analysis
Conditions of Adjacency

o Beckwith Road and Jow Street present the building’s face to the public realm with
street-oriented, glazed light-industrial units on the first two floors of the building and the
offices above.

o There are separate street-oriented entrances to Beckwith Road and Jow Street for each of the
ground-level light industrial units, and a lobby entrance fronting Jow Street for the office
space on the upper floors.

o There is an existing landscape buffer to the east side of the proposed building on the adjacent
lot that is being enhanced with the planting of three additional Maple trees and shrubs in
addition to the six existing Maple trees located along the property line on the adjacent site. At
such time that the adjacent lot is re-developed, it is anticipated that a new building would be
located immediately adjacent to the subject building in place of this landscaping buffer.

o Along the southemn property line, the applicant’s Qualified Environmental Professional
(QEP) identified that 146 m? (1,572 ft*) of Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA), including
10 trees, are to be retained near the south property line. Immediately to the south of this
natural on-site ESA, there is natural ESA area on the adjacent site at 9533 Bridgeport Road
in which a further ten trees are to be retained and maintained.

o The shadow diagrams of the subject building show that the extent of the shadows during
most time of the year fall within the shadows of the approved office building and hotels
within the existing, adjacent three-phase development.

Urban Design and Site Planning

o  The architectural character of the building is generally similar to the 11-storey office and
light industrial building being constructed on 9466 Beckwith Road to the west of the subject
site.

¢  The building siting, pedestrian and vehicle access are designed to make the building fit into
the urban framework created by the approved three-phase development to the west and
south.
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To the south, a surface driveway from Jow Street provides access to the parkade and loading
bay within the building and is adjacent to the ESA and tree retention area.

The stepping back of the fifth to seventh floors of the building reduces shadowing and
apparent mass of the building on its north and east elevations.

Parking and Access

There are 72 parking spaces within the third and fourth floors of the proposed building and
four surface parking spaces (including the two accessible parking spaces) in compliance with
Zoning Bylaw 8500.

The project also will include two medium (SU9) on-site loading spaces within the building
and have one WB-17 (large) loading space provided within the adjacent development to the
west at 9466 Beckwith Road as permitted under Zoning Bylaw 8500.

There are four surface parking spaces located on the adjacent site at 9466 Beckwith Road
(see Architectural Plan A0.09 in the Development Permit). These four parking spaces are for
the exclusive use of the subject building. There is also a WB-17 (large) loading space within
the parkade on 9466 Beckwith Road to be shared with the subject building. The sole use of
the four parking spaces and sharing of the loading space are being secured by registration of
a restrictive covenant and easement prior to rezoning adoption. This document will be
registered on the subject site at 9520 Beckwith Road and adjacent lot at 9466 Beckwith Road
to ensure access to these parking spaces and loading space are available for use in perpetuity
by subject development.

Prior to Development Permit issuance, the owner will be required to grant a statutory right-
of-way (SRW) measuring approximately 2.9 m by 75.2 m (9.5 ft. by 246.7 ft.) adjacent to the
west side of the subject site on 9466 Beckwith Road for the sidewalk purposes for public
pedestrian and bicycle access and to provide general access by the City for servicing and
emergency services purposes.

Architectural Form and Character

On the prominent elevations facing Beckwith Road and Jow Street, the building is clad in
glass curtain wall that includes vision glass and blue spandrel glass panels with occasional
louvered panels to allow for ventilation of the light industrial units.

The visually prominent northwest and southwest corners of the building are anchored with
solid vertical elements that extend from street level to above main roof level and are clad in
white metal panels.

Further visual interest is achieved by terracing inwards the fifth and sixth floors of the
building on the north, south and east elevations.

Visual interest is also achieved by cantilevering outward of the third and fourth storeys
facing Beckwith Road and Jow Street.

The east side elevation is located just off the east property facing the side parking lot and
concrete side wall of the adjacent Michael’s store. To add visual interest to the first four
floors, attractive patterning has been added to the building’s east wall, behind which are the
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parkade and building service areas. The fifth and sixth floors are terraced inward to reduce
the massing of the building.

e  The seventh floor is effectively a small penthouse set further back from the edge of the sixth
floor on all but the south side.

e  The terraces on the fifth to seventh floor of the building are well landscaped for design and
ESA compensation purposes.

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

e The above-noted grove of existing trees along the south property line will be preserved and
additional trees planted as discussed below, and secured by a covenant to be registered on
Title as part of the Rezoning.

e  There are planters adjacent to the sidewalks adjacent to Beckwith Road and Jow Street.

e  The terraces on the fifth and seventh floors of the building are designed with large planters
with native species for ESA compensation purposes as discussed below.

e  The remainder of the seventh floor is comprised of a large patio covered with pavers and
planters with shrubs and trees.

e  The applicant will be required to provide a security for landscaping in the amount of
$65,754.70 for the ESA plantings and $165,901.45 for the other landscaping.

Tree Retention and Replacement

As part of the rezoning application, the applicant has submitted a Certified Arborist’s Report that
was reviewed and accepted by the City as follows:

e The 10 large coniferous trees proposed to be retained on the subject site will complement the
further 12 trees being protected on the site to the south at 9533 Bridgeport Road on which the
above-noted hotel is planned to be built. Together, these on-site and off-site trees form a
viable grove of 22 coniferous and deciduous trees. A Tree Survival Security of $80,000 for
these 10 trees will be provided and retained by the City for a period of three years after
occupancy of the building as rezoning consideration (see Landscape Plan L-05 within the
Development Permit).

e There are 18 trees located on adjacent neighbouring properties, with six trees located on the
property to the east and 12 trees are identified on the property to the south; all of which are in
good condition and are to be retained and protected under Development Permit (DP 18-
825006) issued for the adjacent hotel site.

e There are a total of 27 on-site replacement trees within the Development Permit plans. This
exceeds the 26 replacement trees required for 13 trees removed for project. Of these 13 trees,
seven are in good condition but are in conflict with the proposed development and six are not
good candidates for retention due to health and structure as identified at the time of the
Rezoning application.
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e To provide a soft green landscape buffer to the east side of the proposed building, the
applicant has obtained written approval from the adjacent commercial property owner
immediately to the east to allow for the planting the three additional Maple trees and shrubs.

Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA)

There is a mapped ESA Development Permit Area along the southern property line of the site.

The strategy for protection of part of the ESA area and providing ESA compensation was
developed as part of the Rezoning application process. Given that modification to this ESA is
subject to a Development Permit, the applicant engaged a Qualified Environmental Professional
(QEP) to assess the ESA area as part of the Rezoning application and prepared a Stage 1 ESA
Report. More specifically, the Stage 1 ESA Report identified that the 270 m? (2,906 ft?) of
mapped ESA is comprised of:

e 146 m® (1,571.5 ft*) of natural area which includes the above-noted 10 trees proposed to be
retained near the south property line and that are outside of the adjacent lawn area to the
north.

o 143 m® (1,539 ft*) within the remaining mapped ESA area, comprised mainly of lawn and
having very low environmental value to invertebrates and birds.

Staff have reviewed the Stage 1| ESA Report and agreed that the proposed prescription provides
both a net gain in quality and quantity over the current on-site ESA natural area 146 m” (1,571
ft*) to be maintained within the site to be maintained due to the following:

e Preservation of the natural portion of the ESA area at grade level.
e The provision of additional ESA compensation areas on levels 5 and 7 of the building.
e Vertical and lateral connectivity of ESA within the site and on the building.

o The extensive planting of native shrubs on the ground-level ESA area and roof-top ESA
compensation areas, with plant species selected for suitability to urban ecosystems.

The Stage 2 ESA report, prepared for the Development Permit application, confirmed that the
removed existing 143 m? (1,539 ft*) ESA area comprised of lawn will be more than compensated
for with proposed ESA compensation areas with native species proposed for the building’s
terraces. In this regard, under the Rezoning Considerations, the City has required that the
applicant provide a net gain of 333 m? (3,261 ft*) of ESA area comprised of the persevered ESA
area and ESA compensation areas. The Stage 2 ESA Report and landscape plans in the
Development Permit provide for:

e Remaining natural ESA area of 146 m” (1,539 ft®) with the existing trees is to be maintained,
and the understory being enhanced with the removal of invasive of species and the planting
of three native trees and shrubs.

e ESA compensation on level 5 of the building of 198 m* (2,13 1£t>) with the planting of native
plants and level 7 with 259 m?® (2,779 ft*) with the planting of native shrubs and trees.

As part of the Development Permit required for project, the applicant’s QEP has provided a
detailed Stage 2 ESA Report and landscape plans (Attachment 4) that:
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¢ Include a detailed invasive species removal plan.
¢ Provide detailed site planting and construction monitoring plans.

e Provide a plan for removing invasive species in the other identified landscape areas outside
of the ground-level on-site and off-site ESA areas to be maintained and the ESA
compensation areas.

e Provide irrigation plans for the ground-level ESA and roof-top ESA compensation areas.

e Provide estimates for the value of the ground-level and roof-top portions of the plantings, and
the cost of a five-year monitoring plan.

The QEP has also reviewed the design of the building and ESA landscaping made the following
recommendations regarding reducing bird strikes follows:

e Accent lighting included in the previous landscaping plans has been removed to reduce the
effects of lighting on the ESA.

e Mitigation to reduce the chances of bird collision risk have been incorporated into the
building design including:

* The south side of the building adjacent to the ground level ESA includes design features
that will lower the risk of bird collisions including a mixture of frosted glass windows,
opaque spandrel glazed windows, metal paneling, concrete wall and mechanical
ventilation louvers.

= The building fagade above the Level 5 ESA compensation area includes architectural
features including and ventilation louvers as well as deep and highly accentuated walls.
Below the Level 5 ESA compensation area is a three-tone painted concrete wall and
textured wall that is not hazardous to birds.

* To ensure that the risk of bird collision monitored after construction, a biologist will visit
the site in the morning as part of a baseline assessment twice a month for the first six
months after building completion (which will include a migratory period). Annual
monitoring will then extend for the following three years. If there are any areas of the
building that are found to have an elevated risk the biologist will specify additional bird-
strike migration measures.

e That ESA compensation on Level 7 is has a low risk of bird collision as it is on the top floor
with a small penthouse limited clear glazing.

o The remainder of the building is also a mix of design features that will reduce the risk of bird
collision including the features described above for the ESA compensation areas as well as
mechanical louvers and aluminum fins which all break up the nature of the fagade along with
the changes in color and shape.

As a Rezoning Consideration, there will also be registration of a legal agreement for the purpose
of ensuring the flanting and maintenance of the above-noted on-site ESA areas and the existing
adjacent 256 m” (2,756 ft*) ESA area on the hotel site at 9533 Bridgeport Road. The covenant
also provides for a three-year to five-year monitoring plan, as needed, for the reviewing the
performance of the ESA plantings. The applicant will also provide a $10,000 security for the
five-year ESA monitoring plan and an $11,000 security for the bird strike monitoring plan.
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Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design

o The external street frontages provide significant surveillance from the street-oriented light
industrial and office units due to the design of the building.

¢ The substantial area of windows at the hotel lobbies and ground-level amenity spaces provide
clear views onto the exterior pedestrian areas associated with the building and
Bridgeport Road. Pedestrian-scale bollard lighting is provided on the sites.

Sustainability

The proposed development includes the following sustainable features:

e The proposed buildings will continue to meet minimum LEED Silver (version 4) equivalent
that provides a range of 52 points up to 73 possible points out of a maximum 110 points with
a focus on energy efficient and indoor environmental quality. See Attachment 5 for the
LEED checklist (Attachment 5).

¢ The applicant will be required to register a legal agreement on Title securing the owner's
commitment to connect to a District Energy Utility (DEU) that provides that no Building
Permit will be issued unless the building is designed with the capability to connect to and be
serviced by a DEU. The developer will also be required to provide mechanical drawings and
energy modeling, which shall be reviewed by the City and LIEC for compliance with DEU
requirements (i.e. capable of connecting to a future DEU system) prior to Building Permit
issuance.

Accessibility

The proposed development also includes the following accessible design elements:

e There are two accessible parking spaces located in close proximity to the main entrance
lobbies for the office and light industrial spaces within the building.

e There is a broad sidewalk that provides level access to all of the light industrial units on the
ground floor.

Public Art

The applicant will be providing a $15,235.16 monetary contribution to the City’s Public Art
Program as a Rezoning Consideration.

Aircraft Noise Policy & City Noise Bylaw

The proposed development is located in Area 1A (New Aircraft Noise Sensitive Uses Prohibited)
on the Aircraft Noise Sensitive Development Policy. The project includes non-aircraft sensitive
uses in compliance with the policy. Thus, there will be registration of an aircraft noise
indemnification covenant is required prior to rezoning adoption as part of the rezoning
application.

The proposed development must address additional OCP Noise Management Policies related to
mixed-use, commercial and ambient noise, as well as other impacts of densification. In this
regard, the applicant will also be required to register a legal agreement on Title. This agreement
will require that an acoustical engineering report be provided to the City prior to issuance of the
Building Permit that confirms that the project mitigates unwanted noise from the building and
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that the rooftop HVAC units will not exceed noise levels allowed in the City’s Noise Bylaw
8856.

Conclusions

As the proposed development would meet applicable policies and Development Permit
Guidelines, staff recommend that the Development Permit be endorsed, and issuance by Council

Mark McMullen
Senior Coordinator - Major Projects
(604-276- 173)

MM:blg

Attachme s:

Attachment 1: Development Application Data Sheet
Attachment 2: Overall Development Site Plan

Attachment 3: Excerpt from the Advisory Design Panel Minutes
Attachment 4: ESA Map

Attachment 5: LEED Scorecard

The following are to be met prior to forwarding this application to Council for approval:

e Receipt of a Letter-of-Credit for landscaping in the amount of $65,754.70 for the ESA plantings and
$165,901.45 for the other landscaping.

e Receipt of a Letter-of-Credit for $10,000 to secure the five-year environmental monitoring plan and a Letter-of-
Credit for $11,000 to secure the bird strike monitoring plan.

e  Granting of an approximately 218 m?* (2,347 ft*) statutory right-of-way measuring approximately 2.9 m by 75.2
m (9.5 ft. by 246.7 ft.) adjacent to the west side of the subject site on 9466 Beckwith Road (2788 Jow Street)
for the sidewalk purposes for public pedestrian and bicycle access and general access by the City for servicing
and emergency access purposes. The works are to be built by the owner/developer and are to be maintained by
the owner. Any works essential for public access within the required statutory right-of-way (SRW) are to be
included in the Servicing Agreement (SA) and the maintenance & liability responsibility is to be clearly noted.
The de  n must be prepared in accordance with City specifications & standards and the construction of the
works will be inspected by the City concurrently with all other SA related works.

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

e  Make any revisions to the existing SA12-611073 for changes to the design of Jow Street to provide necessary
vehicle and pedestrian access and other servicing works for the subject development.

e  Summit the following DEU information to Lulu Island Energy Company:

a) For review mechanical, plumbing and architectural drawings (in PDF format) showing that a building
mechanical system is compatible with the future DEU system and will be able to utilize the DEU for not
less than 100% of all the annual space heating and domestic hot water heating for a building as determined
in the energy modeling report.

b) Submit for review a DEU energy modeling report showing:
i. space heating, cooling and domestic hot water heating peak loads and hour by hour consumption, and
ii. percentage of annual space heating and domestic hot water requirements supplied by DEU.
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b) Submit for review mechanical, plumbing and architectural drawings (in PDF format) showing that a
building mechanical system is compatible with the future DEU system and will be able to utilize the DEU
for not less than 100% of all the annual space heating and domestic hot water heating for a building as
determined in the energy modeling report.

¢) Confirmation that the room noted as “Combined Mechanical Room”: The general guideline for required
DEU infrastructure within the building is 6.11m L x 2.83m W x2.13m H.

e  The applicant is required to obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with the proposed
development. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof, or occupy
the air space above a street or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may be required as
part of the Building Permit. For further information on the Building Permit, please contact Building Approvals
Department at 604-276-42835.

e  Submission of a construction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's
Transportation Department (http://www.richmond.ca/services/ttp/special.htm).
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J% Richmond

DP 18-829207 Attachment 1

Address:

9520 Beckwith Road (2777 Jow Street)

Applicant:

IBI Group Architects (Canada) Inc.

Planning Area(s):

City Centre Area Plan

Owner:

1128457 B.C. Ltd

Floor Area Gross: 66,843 ft* (6,210 m?)

Site Area:

’ Existing
2,097.7 m?

Floor Area Net: 40,436 ft° (3,757 m?)

Proposed
2,043.3m*

Land Uses:

Vacant

Office and Light Industrial

OCP Designation:

MEMP - Mixed Employment

MEMP — Mixed Employment

Zoning:

Single Detached (RS1/F)

Light Industrial and Office (Z119) —
Bridgeport Village (City Centre)

Number of Units:

None

None

| Bylaw Requirement | Proposed Variance
Floor Area Ratio: 1.85 1.84 none permitted
Lot Coverage: Max. 75% 72.72% none
Setback — Front Yard (Beckwith): Min. 3.0 m 3.0m none
Setback — Side Yard (East): Min. 0.0 m 0.2m none
Setback — Side Yard (West) Min. 0.5 m 0.7m none
Setback — Rear Yard: Min. 10.0 m 14.1 m none
Height (m): Max. 30 m 28.04 m none
Lot Size: none 2,043.3m? none
e s s
Qe o Spsce z z
Total off-street Spaces: 76 76 none
Tandem Parking Spaces not permitted None none
Amenity Space — Indoor: N/A N/A none
Amenity Space — Qutdoor: N/A N/A none
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Attachment 3

Excerpt from the Minutes from
The Design Panel Meeting
Wednesday, July 17 - 4:00 p.m.

Rm. M.1.003
Richmond City Hall

DP 18-829207 — 7-STOREY MIXED USE LIGHT INDUSTRIAL AND OFFICE
DEVELOPMENT

ARCHITECT: [BI Group Architects
LANDSCAPE Van der Zalm and Associates
ARCHITECT:

PROPERTY LOCATION: 9520 Beckwith Road

Applicant’s Presentation

Salim Narayanan, Architect, IBI Group Architects and Travis Martin, Landscape
Architect, van der Zalm + Associates, presented the project and together with Kelly
Koome, Arborist, van der Zalm + Associates, answered queries from the Panel on behalf
of the applicant.

Panel Discussion
Comments from Panel members were as follows.

. appreciate the applicant contributing to the City’s Public Art Fund; however,
the applicant is encouraged to incorporate public art into the project to improve
the project’s public realm; IBI: Applicant appreciates the importance of the
project as an integral part of Bridgeport community area, and together with
design team makes thoroughgoing efforts to maximally enhance the public
realm experience. Applicant believes that the City of Richmond has
paramount view in regards of city’s public art vision. As follows, and due to
site conditions and confined quarters, applicant opts to contribute to City’s
Public Art Fund.
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appreciate the high density of tree planting and landscaping along the building’s
Beckwith Road frontage to provide a buffer to the existing single-family homes
to the north; however, consider opening up the landscaped area along the north
edge of the site to provide additional pedestrian access to the building from the
north and address potential CPTED concerns; IBI: Landscaping at North
elevation, along Beckwith road, was revised accordingly, to open up the
elevation and introduce additional pedestrian connection. See A0.09 and L-
024

support the terraced building form stepping away from the east property line at
the upper levels to reduce the massing of the building; also appreciate the
introduction of vertical elements to break down the horizontal mass of the
building; consider further breaking down the building massing particularly at
the lower levels to provide a more pedestrian-oriented character to the building;
IBI: Has been done and no further changes are proposed.

support the proposed bollard lighting along the west and north sides of the
building;

consider introducing landscaping around the Pad Mounted Transformer (PMT)
fronting Beckwith Road to screen it from pedestrian view; IBI: Green hedge
was added around PMT, to create aesthetic concealment. See A0.09 and L-
02A.

consider adding lighting to the loading area on the south side of the building to
enhance pedestrian experience and safety at night; IBI: Upward accent lights
and flood lights were added to increase illumination, accentuate the trees,
along South elevation. See L-02A.

the model and the applicant’s presentation helped clarify the project’s concept;

the scale of the project relative to its site context is appropriate; shape and form
of the building is also appropriate for its proposed uses;

the applicant needs to address concerns regarding lighting and ventilation in the
two parking levels inside the building; consider incorporating louver strips into
the glass material wrapping the parking levels for ventilation; lighting in the
parking levels should match the type of glass material for the parking level
walls and reduce headlight glare from inside, e.g. obscure, translucent or
spandrel; IBI: Extensive louver panels were incorporated at North and South
elevations. Furthermore, “staggered” curtain wall panels design at West
elevation will provide additional parking ventilation. Re: Glazing — spandrel
and frosted glass panels are used interchangeably, to create a desirable
lighting effect and reduce/block headlight glare. See elevations A2.01, A2.02,
A2.03

simplicity of articulation on the southwest corner of the building is appropriate;
consider mimicking this approach to the northwest corner that has a corner glass
condition; consider a more solid corner treatment; IBI: A more solid corner
treatment adopted — Long staircase window, on North elevation, was deleted.
See A2.01
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articulation of vertical fins on the west face of the building is effective;
appreciate the interlacing of vertical fins that aligns with the two middle parking
levels in the building; consider highlighting this condition as the project moves
forward; also consider a slightly denser articulation of the vertical fins on the
north face of the building to highlight the two middle parking levels;

IBI: Parking levels at North elevation were further accentuated by
introducing mechanical louvers. No further changes are proposed.

appreciate the amount of planting in the project and extensive use of native
species; concerned on vine planting below Level 5 which is not shown on the
planting plan for Level 5 as it is technically not on Level 5; applicant needs to
consider provision of maintenance access; IBI: Guardrail access will be
provided to maintain step-down planter. A fixed ladder is shown on A1.05 (at
Gridline L1 between Gridlines D/E).

shadow study shows that the north elevation is a dark space most of the time;
high density of planting including trees, native shrubs and planters along the
Beckwith Road frontage will pose sightline issues; consider keeping the
planting low and open up some of the trees to allow more sunlight; IBI:
Landscaping at North elevation was revised accordingly, to allow more
sunlight in. See A0.09 and L-02A4

support the Panel comment regarding the lack of provision for maintenance
access for vines on the lower planter below Level 5; consider installing a
permanent ladder structure on the outside to connect the higher Level 5 planter
to the lower planter;

IBI: Guardrail access will be provided to maintain step-down planter. A fixed
ladder is shown on A1.05 (at Gridline L1 between Gridlines D/E).

programming on the building rooftop could be enhanced; consider breaking up
the 20-foot long planting bed into smaller beds as it is difficult to maintain; the
applicant could use the freed space for other uses that would benefit office
space users; IBI: A break in the landscaping was made.

support the retention of existing trees along the south property line and the
proposed additional planting of trees on the site;
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the project is nice and compact; however, the applicant needs to integrate into
the building design the mechanical and ventilation requirements for the
building’s intended uses, e.g. provision of louvers for the two lower floors of
light industrial uses; Canadian Standard Association (CSA) requirements may
also impact the design and programming of the rooftop deck to provide for the
mechanical equipment requirements of future medical and dental offices should
these be located in the building’s office spaces; IBI: Ventilation louvers are
integrated into Light Industrial levels facade and soffit. See A42.01-04.
Specialized, open to sky, mechanical area is allocated on Level 7 to serve
present and future mechanical needs, and in coordination with Mechanical
consultant.

applicant needs to be mindful of interconnecting the two floor levels for light
industrial uses as this could impact the required space for vestibules on the
ground level, IBI: Internal stairs shown in Light Industrial spaces are
optional, and subject to future TI if needed.

support the incorporation of vertical fins on the building fagade; however, some
of the fins, particularly the intermediate fins, are not deep enough and need
further design development;

IBI: Has been done and no further changes are proposed.

appreciate the proposed mixed light industrial and office use project which is
part of an overall project that includes two hotel buildings and a business centre
building;

support the Panel comment for the applicant to consider at this stage of the
project the mechanical and ventilation requirements for office and light
industrial spaces and incorporate these into the building design and articulation
of building facade, e.g. louvers and mechanical equipment; IBI: Mechanical
and ventilation requirements are incorporated and coordinated with
Mechanical consultant.

the proposed loading decks are not well resolved; consider a dedicated and
more direct passage from the loading decks to the inside of the building that
will not go through the garbage and recycling room; applicant could consider
utilizing a portion of the office reception/lobby as a passageway from the
loading decks to the inside of the building; IBI: Service corridor and
Garbage/Recycling area were revised to allow a dedicated passage from the
loading facilities.

the overall articulation of the building is more successfully shown in the model
than in the renderings, e.g. showing the contrast in gray tones;
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applicant needs to review the accessibility aspect of the project, e.g. wayfinding
for different users of the building, e.g. location of accessible parking; IBI:
Please, see L-06 for Accessibility Plan. Please, see A0.09 for H/C stalls
located at immediate proximity to the main lobby. Accessibility and
wayfinding signs will be incorporated throughout in the project within the
Building Permit, including electronic H/C door opener at main lobby.

appreciate the proposed mixed-use building notwithstanding the questions
regarding its intended uses;

the two levels of parking inside the building present an opportunity to repurpose
these for other uses as their need diminishes in the future;

would like to see the definition of the zoning of the subject site and its
permitted uses; and

appreciate how the building fits into the neighbourhood.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded
That DP 18-829207 be supported to move forward to the Development Permit Panel
subject to the applicant giving consideration to the comments of the Advisory Design

CARRIED












1BIGROUP

ARCHITECTS (CANADA) INC.
700 - 1285 West Pender Streel
Vancouver BC V6E 4B1 Canada
tel 604 683 8797 fax 604 683 0492
ibigroup.com

2019-10-01

I

LEED

imond
h Rvad by Chunghwa

iten 10 Indlcate the progress of Bridgeport — Lowsise (9520 Beckwith Read,

1d 1o present the preliminary ment and ion of

rtegles in the profect design. Funhermore, 1his letter contirms that £3 Eco

Agaged by Chunghwa ta cansult on sumainability sirategles during the project
llance with Aeacaing C:

isideration 19:

In the Rezoning Considesstion {RZ 18-821103), the project Is exempt from
tep Code due 1a ka Deveiopment PrrmR Application date belng prior ta the
Code by the dity of flichmond. Therefore, a preliminary rating has been carried
€ LEED v4 rating system and sufficient points have been selected and
‘the design as to be equivalent Lo a Silver rating, A follow-up letter and report
10 the Gty upon projectcomplevien.

nentatton;

ability Checktise 2019-M06 26

8 underslgned If you have any addirional questi

onsultant
T
c

9520 BECKWITH RD ‘ A0.03d

S INIWHOV LV



C.Ity of Development Application Data Sheet
\ Richmond Development Applications Department

DP 18-829207 Attachment B

Address: 9520 Beckwith Road

Applicant: Arcadis Architects (Canada) Inc. Owner: 1128457 BC LTD.

Planning Area(s): City Centre Area Plan — Bridgeport Village

Floor Area Gross: 6,210 m? Floor Area Net: 3,757 m?

I Existing ' Proposed
Site Area: 2,097.7 m? 2,043.3 m?
Land Uses: Vacant Office and Light Industrial
OCP Designation: Mixed Employment Mixed Employment

Light Industrial and Office
Zoning: Single-Detached (RS1/F) (Z119) — Bridgeport Village
(City Centre)

| Bylaw Requirement | Proposed | Variance
Floor Area Ratio: 1.85 1.84 none permitted
Lot Coverage: Max. 75% 72.7% None
Setback — Front Yard (Beckwith): Min. 3.0 m 3.0m None
Setback — Side Yard (east): Min. 0.0 m 0.2m None
Setback — Side Yard (west): Min. 0.5 m 22m None
Setback — Rear Yard (south): Min. 10.0 m 141 m None
Height (m): Max. 30.0 m 28 m None
Off-street Parking Spaces — 74 74 None
Off-stre.et F.’arking Spaces — 5 5 None
Accessible:
Total off-street Spaces: 76 76 None
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Attachment C

City of Development Permit Considerations

: Development Applications Department
OV RIChmond 6911 No. 3 Road, Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1

Address: 9520 Beckwith Road
File No.: DP 18-829207

Prior to Development Permit issuance, the following are to be met prior to forwarding this
application to Council for approval:

1. (Landscape Security Non-ESA) - Enter into a security agreement and receipt of a Letter-
of-Credit for landscaping in the amount of $260,095

2. (Landscape Security ESA) - Enter into a security agreement and receipt of a Letter-of-
Credit for landscaping in the amount of $110,466. The terms of release of this security
shall be consistent with the monitoring and maintenance recommendations of the
consulting Qualified Environmental Professional.

3. (Legal Agreement ESA) — Registration of a legal agreement that includes the following
provisions in relation to the Environmentally Sensitive Area compensation and
enhancement areas forming part of this Development Permit application.

3.1 Includes at-grade ESA compensation areas located on both 9520 Beckwith Road
and 2888 Jow Street.

3.2 Includes all remaining ESA compensation areas on levels 5 and 7 of the subject
site

3.3 Applicable BCLS survey plans to be submitted consistent with the Development
Permit application that identifies the ESA compensation and enhancement areas.

3.4  The ESA compensation and enhancement areas cannot be disturbed, modified or
removed and must be maintained by the developer.

3.5 Include the project’s Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) post
implementation monitoring and maintenance provisions as follows:

3.5.1 5 year monitoring period.

3.5.2 Inspections to occur twice yearly with reports provided by the QEP to the
City after each inspection.

3.5.3 QEP responsible for resolving any deficiencies during this monitoring
period.

3.6 Implementation of the bird strike monitoring plan in accordance with the report
and recommendations of the project QEP that will include:

3.6.1 A minimum of 2 monthly inspections by the QEP for the initial 6 month
baseline period once completion of construction and installation of all on-
site landscape is complete and the City grants final inspection (or
equivalent certification).
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3.6.2  Annual monitoring for an additional 3 year period beyond the above
referenced 6 month initial base line period
3.6.3 Submission of reports from the QEP after the 6 month initial base line
period and on an annual basis for the 3 year period thereafter.
3.7  Include provisions for the City to access ESA compensation areas at-grade and on
levels 5 and 7 of the development for the purposes of installing, performing
maintenance and inspecting works within the ESA compensation areas.

(Legal Agreement — Vehicle Access from 2777 Jow Street) — Registration of a legal
agreement on the property at 2777 Jow Street that grants vehicle access and egress to
9520 Beckwith Road through the property at 2777 Jow Street to Jow Street (secured
through the statutory right-of-way EPP72727).

(Legal Agreement — Loading Facilities on 2899 Jow Street) — Registration of a legal
agreement on the property at 2899 Jow Street that grants the shared use of the large on-
site loading facility to benefit 9520 Beckwith Road.

(Legal Agreement — Public Access on 2777 Jow Street) — Registration of a legal
agreement and accompanying statutory right-of-way on the property at 2777 Jow Street
for an area (approximately 2.9 m in width and 75.2 m in length) located on the east edge
of 2777 Jow Street (directly adjacent to and along the shared property line of 9520
Beckwith Road) that grants public access and use of this area for sidewalk purposes and
general access to the City for servicing and emergency access purposes. The works are to
be built by the owner/developer and are to be maintained by the owner. Any works
essential for public access within the required statutory right-of-way (SRW) are to be
included in the Servicing Agreement (SA) and the maintenance & liability responsibility
is to be clearly noted. The design must be prepared in accordance with City specifications
& standards and the construction of the works will be inspected by the City concurrently
with all other SA related works.

(Legal Agreement — Canopy encroachment into 2777 Jow Street) — Registration of a legal

agreement on the property at 2777 Jow Street for the existing entrance canopy affixed to

and part of the proposed building at 9520 Beckwith Road. This entrance canopy is

proposed to encroach into 2777 Jow Street and a legal agreement is required to:

7.1 Provide allowance for the encroachment with terms that are acceptable to 2777
Jow Street and 9520 Beckwith Road.

7.2 Include terms that ensure appropriate liability provisions and indemnification to
the City.

7.3 Include provisions that recognizes the canopy will also encroach over a portion of
the public access area secured through Development Permit consideration Item 6.

(DP Panel Notification Fee) Payment of all fees in full for the cost associated with the
Development Permit Panel Notices, consistent with the City’s Consolidated Fees Bylaw
8636, as amended.



Prior to Building Permit Issuance, the developer must complete the following
requirements:

1. Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation
Department. Management Plan shall include location for parking for services, deliveries,
workers, loading, application for any lane closures, and proper construction traffic controls as
per Traftic Control Manual for works on Roadways (by Ministry of Transportation) and
MMCD Traftic Regulation Section 01570.

2. Obtain a Building Permit (BP) for any construction hoarding. If construction hoarding is
required to temporarily occupy a public street, the air space above a public street, or any part
thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may be required as part of the Building
Permit. For additional information, contact the Building Approvals Department at 604-276-
4285.

3. Submission and approval of the Construction and Environmental Management Plan (CEMP)
to be prepared by the project QEP.

- Signed Copy on File -

Signed Date
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= City of
, Richmond Development Permit

No. DP 18-829207

To the Holder: Arcadis Architects (Canada) Inc.
Property Address: 9520 Beckwith Road
Address: C/0O Suite 100 1285 West Pender Street

Vancouver BC V6E 4B1

1. This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

2. This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

3. Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1 to #39 attached hereto.

4. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

5. As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of
$110,466 for ESA compensation and enhancement plantings and $260,995 for all other
landscaping to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to five years after inspection and completion of the ESA compensation and
enhancement plantings and up to one year after inspection and completion of the other on-
site landscaping in order to ensure that plant material has survived.

6. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.

7570968



Development Permit
No. DP 18-829207

To the Holder: Arcadis Architects (Canada) Inc.
Property Address: 9520 Beckwith Road
Address: C/O Suite 100 1285 West Pender Street

Vancouver BC V6E 4B1

7. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF

3

MAYOR

7570968
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ZAPROJECTS\DEVELOPMENT PERMITVACTIVE\DP2018-29 9520 BECKWITH ROAD\DWG\SHEETSILD-G1 DETAILS,DWG

NOTE:

Refer to structural detail for reinforcement and slab tie in requirements

\\_

/

CONCRETE PLANTER WALL

25mm radius bullnose

Adjacent planting area

10M horizontal rebar @ 300mm

o.c. Top, bottom and middie.

10M Vertical rebar @ 300mm o.c.

Concrete planter wall, medium
sandblast finish

Adjacent paving per plan

10M rebar ties into structural slab,

refer to Structural drawings

200mm starter curb, by Structural

Nilex PD-20 drain mat

Waterproofing, by others

Structural slab, refer to Architects

drawings

_—— 25mm chamfer, TYP

15M horiz. bars @ top of walt
and @ 400mm o.c.

Varies, refer to Civil
grading ptans
T
i

Finished
rade

15M vert. @ 400mmo.c,
15M dowels @400mm o.c. H s 1200
@200mm o.c. H2 1200

. Adjacent surface per plan

38mm x 89mm keyway
==100mm{ perforated PVC pipe

15M @ 400mmo.c.

~150mm depth 19mm minus
aggregate base compacted to 100%
MPD

Notes:

1. Vertical Controf Jaints Every 3000mm on center.

2. Wall heights vary. Refer to Grading Plan.

3. Perforated pipe to drain to daylight or to tie into storm system.
4. Ensure 50mm concrete cover over alf rebar,

5. Walls over 1200mm in height to be structurally engineered.

“~\__CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

~—— Slope away from sidewalk

20mm rounded edge typ

Light broom finish with minimum 1%
cross slope

125mm concrete slab
install as per specifications typ

Asphalt impregnated fiberboard

along any vertical surface to be installed
below top of concrete pathway with
removable plastic mould strip. Resulting
joint to be sealed with gray joint
filler/sealer.

6 gauge 4" x 4" wire mesh chaired and
centered in slab. Consuitant to inspect
mesh and form work prior to pouring.

100mm min of 95% MPD compacted
aggregate base course under concrete
N slab typ

Compacted sub grade 95% MPD

Notes:

1. Contractor to provide expansion joints where concrete meets all vertical structures
2. Horizontal scorelines at 1500mm o.c. unless shown otherwise. Refer to plans.

3. Center scoreline on 150mm smooth finish ar ta match existing concrete pathway

CONCRETE PAVING

Sawcut control joint 1/4 depth of slab

1/4 depth
[= .

————125mm concrete slab
instalf as per specifications typ

6 gauge 4'x4’ wire mesh
chaired in center of slab

CONTROL JOINT

EXPANSION/ISOLATION JOINT

1st Pour

100mm min of 95% MPD compacted
aggregate base course under

T concrete slab typ
Compacted sub grade 95% MPD

1/4" radius at expansion joint edges
Asphalt impregnated fibreboard

with rip strip. To be Caulked and Sealed
125mm concrete slab

install as per specifications typ

| Building,structure or vertical surface

6 gauge 4'x4" wire mesh

chaired in center of stab

100mm min of 95% MPD compacted
aggregate base course under
concrete slab typ

Compacted sub grade 95% MPD

25mm Dia, Smooth Dowel Unit
300mm Long
600mm O.C. Cap One End

2nd Pour

T
L w
=g

1]

100mm concrete slab
install as per specifications typ

COLD JOINT

CONCRETE JOINTS

- 6 gauge 4'x4’ wire mesh
chaired in center of slab
100mm min of 95% MPD compacted

aggregate base course under
concrete slab typ

Compacted sub grade 95% MPD

O

2)

\
3 7 Scate 110

VDZ+A

LANISTAPE, MRCHITELTURE, | VL ENGIEESING © WkpaN FONESTRY
FORT LANGLEY STUDIO: MOUNT PLEASANT STUDIO
100-9181 Church St’ 102-355 Kingsway
Fort Langley, BC Vancouver, 8C
VIM2RE VST 317
wew viz.ca 604-882-0024

DP 18-829207
May 7, 2024
Plan # 3%,

Scale 110 Scale 1:10 Scale 1:10
Hydrapressed Slab Details (BANDS): 10 | AD | Issued for Development Permit | Feb 21,2023
Type: New York Stone Series RN DV P . e
Size: 305mm x 610mm x 50mm o for P T >
Colours: Charcoal 8 AD | Issued for Building Permit Dec 12.2019
Pattern: Grid 7 | AD | tssued for Development Permit | Qct 11, 2019
Manufacturer: Abbotsford Concrete Products A 5V [ lavued for P, ADP UPOATE | August 22, 2018
www.pavingstones.com
1-800-663-4091 = _—ESA sign mounted to top rail. Contents: 5 | AD |lssuedforADP July 42018
REFERENCE IMAGE "Environmentally Sensitive Area 4 AD | Issited for Develapment Permit | June 26, 2019
Please respect this naturalized planted area 3 | AD | lIssued for Development Permit | March 19. 2018
2 | AD | lssued for Development Permit | Feb 20, 2013
1 AD | Issued for Development Permit | Jan 30, 2019
No. |By: | Description Date
305 x 610 slab paver /73"1 x 89mm x 38mm Rails with 2 REVISIONS TABLE FOR DRAWINGS
/ tapered tips to meet slofg, atong runs” & Zapynght rasarved. Tors diavang and design 1s the praperty o
7 3000 m: )/ 1 N wvan der Zaim + 2550043185 InC. 300 May ASt be rapraducad of
p, g usizd ot Sher projects #Rout parmission.
ya yd 1
610 x 610 slab paver N, [ R
N 0
N ~—90mm @ Wooden Rails . __LN —90mm @ Wooden Rails
I — — J— R ] D ®; No. | By: | Description Date
Building or planter wall edge T N p—
- 100mm @ Wooden Post 2 | 100mm & Wooden Post REVISIONS TABLE FOR SHEET
- | 1
PLAN YIEW [ I— B - O Finished grade Project:
Scale 1:40 Finished Grad
Planter walf or building wall inished Grade
: per plan = T — . [ Office 2
Hydrapressed slab g N
25mm sand setting bed n E\“?“’;"’“‘” concrete Location:
— N — — ooting -
100mm aggregate base (19mm 300mm@ concrete footing — . . ; -
: minus) compacted to 95% MPD : 2788 Jow Street
s P Richmond, BC
NOTES: Drawn: Stamp:
1. Allwoad to be rough cut douglas fir #2 or better, AD
2. All metal hardware to be hot dip galvanized and painted to match fence.
3. Contractor to provide shop drawings,
' RS B \‘ S - - . 4. Contractor to provide sign proof for review before fabrication. Checked:
SECTION \ styrgfocaim void form as MvDZ
Hydrapressed Slab Details (FIELD): require )
Type: New York Stane Series N « Nilex WD-15 drain mat or — .
Size: 610mm x 610mm x 50mm N approved substitute, Approved: Qriginal Sheet Size:
Colours: Sandalwood o Waterproof membrane by MVDZ 246"
Pattern: Grid \\ 05"'“”5 1 slab by oth
. A - Structurai slal others CTOR s S
Manufacturer: Abbotsford Concrete Products u Y Scale: O TaE WORK AND REP 0T AN VDISCAERANCY
www.pavingstones.com 1-800-663-4091 70 THE CONSULTANT BEFDRE PROCEEDING.
ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE
N TN A O e i ouraioor
5 " HYDRAPRESSED SLABS 6) SPLIT RAIL FENCE THE WORK. ALL REZONING/OP/PPA/FHA/SY
9 T sak 0 A=Y SNSRI
TENDER/CONSTRUCTION.

Drawing Titl

VDZ Project #:

Drawing #:

7p)
—
<C
—
Ll
)

DP2018-29

LD-01



















ZAPROJECTS\DEVELOPMENT PERMIT\CTIVE\DP2018-29 9520 BECKWITH ROAD\DWGI\SHEETSUR-03 IRRIGATION PLAN - LEVEL 6.0WG.

L! T
(I

frrigation POC 6 BN

IRRIGATION NOTES:

NO O DN

. Instaif all irrigation p as per

System is based on 25 PSI (min.) and 30 GPM (max.) at the cannection point.

City pressure at connection point is hovering around BOPS. pressure regulated down to 50PS) after DCV,
Contractor to determine pipe fayout to ensure system operates as per specifications,

Velacity in allirrfigation ines not to exceed 5' per second. Contractor to adjust pipe sizing accordingly.

if a discrepancy occurs between drawings and specifications. specifications are to be followed

All tength quantities shown are approximate. Contractor to verify all quantities.

Back Flow Prevention Valve and Water Meter as per City of Richmond standards. New service boxes sized
to contain all required valves and blow-out tees. To match City of Richmond standards.

All products to be installed as per urer's i uniess noted 3

Each irrigation line to have 4" SCH 40 PVC sieeving under all sidewalks. Steel sleeving to be used under alt
vehicular roads and driveways.

All service ians to be with civil and | engineer. Allow for proper winterization
through ball valve installation.

Coordinate all irfigation trenches and pipe {ocations to avoid conflicts with proposed utilities.

Low-paint irrigation heads require anti-draining check valves if not already provided in irrigation head
specification,

Al products to be installed as per manufacturer's unless noted . Contractor to provide
all permits required for instaflation of irrigation system.

Contractor to verify the existence, location and alevation of all underground utilities and services prior to
commencement of the work,

s

All pipe to be installed at a minimum of 18" below finish grade.
Main line to be installed at a minimum of 24" below finish grade.
All valves to be installed in 10" or larger valve box.

. Allirtigation heads in non turf areas to be 12" High Pop heads.
. Control wire from the controller to valves shall be a minimum 14-gauge burial type, CSA approved type PE

direct burial wire.

. Contractof to confirm pressure and pipe sizing at connection point and instalt pressure reducer as required.
. Provide as built drawings for any changes made to the irrigation plan.

. The lrrigation system wil be by the ltant upon

. All irrigation under and shall be sieeved. {sized as per plan).

IRRIGATION SCHEDULE

__\—~ Hose bib

~ Building parapet wall

by Architect

SYMBOL

SYMBOL

%

MANUFACTURER/MODEL

Rain Bird 1812-PRS-NP-U 15 Strip Series
Rain Bird 1812-PRS-NP-U 15 Strip Series

Rain Bird 1812-PRS-NP-U 15 Strip Series

MANUFACTURER/MODEL/DESCRIPTION

Rain Bird PEB-PRS-D

25 mm, 40 mm , 50 mm Plastic industrial Valves. Low Flow
Operating Capability, Globe Configuration. With Pressure
Regulator Module.

{rrigation Lateral Line: CPVC Schedule 40

Irrigation Mainline: PVC Schedule 40

Valve Caliout
Walve Number

m # o valve Flow

Valve Size

100

QTY ARC PSI GPM RADIUS

2 LCS 25 05 1.2x4,6

1 RCS 25 0,5 1,2x4,6

2 SST 25 i 1,.2x9,1

QTY

1

17.8m

06m

[T I T TR [T T T T
[ 5 & 7 E 3 0 1+ 'z 13 & 15

VDZ+A

LAMIISEAPE ARCHITEETURE | Vi ENGTHEETING © AN FomESTY
FORT LANGLEY STUDIO MOUNT PLEASANT STUDIO
100-8181 Church St 102-355 Kingsway
Fort Langley, BC Vancouver, BC
VIM2RE VST 37
www vdz.ca 604-882-0024

DP 18-829207
May 7, 2024
Plan# &%

10 | AD | Issued for Development Permit | Feb 21, 2023

s AD [ fssued for Building Permit Jan 8. 2023
& AD | |ssued for Building Permit Dec 12. 2018

7 AD | issued for Development Permit | Oct 11, 2019

& DV | Issued for DP. ADP UPDATE | August 22,2019

5 | AD | lssuedfor ADP July 4, 2013
4 | AD | lIssuedfor Develapment Permit | June 26, 2019
3 [ AD | Issued for Development Permit | March 19, 2018
2 | AD | Issued for Development Permit | Feb 20, 2019

1 AD | Issued for Development Permit | Jan 30, 2019
No. |By: | Description Date

REVISIONS TABLE FOR DRAWINGS

ynght raserved. This drawing and design 1s the propeny of

van der 2aim + asscciates e, and may not ba raproduced or
used for sther projects “wthout parmissicn,

No. |By: | Description Date

REVISIONS TABLE FOR SHEET

Project:

Office 2

Location:

2788 Jow Street

Richmond, BC
T

Drawn: i Stamp:
AD
Checked:
MvVDZ
Approved: Qriginal Sheet Size:
MvDZ 24"x36"

. CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AL DIMENSIONS
Scale: GN THE WORK AND REPDRT ANYDISCREPANCY
70 THE CONSULTANT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
AL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE
1:100 EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF THE OWNER AND.
MUST BE RETURNED AT THE COMPLETION OF
THE WORK. ALL REZONING/DP/PFA/FHA/BP
QRAVIINGS MUST NOT 8E PRICED FOR
CONSTRUCTION URLESS LABELED ISSUED FOR
TENDER/CCNSTRUCTION.

Drawing Title:

VDZ Project #:
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